
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

12 March 2024 
 

Lisa Evans 
 

01545574177 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, 
PENMORFA, ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE on Monday, 
18 March 2024 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
  

3.   Waste Collection Service (Pages 3 - 106) 
  

4.   The availability of grants for organisations and businesses in 
Ceredigion (Pages 107 - 114) 
  

5.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes (Pages 115 - 118) 
  

6.   To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
(Pages 119 - 124) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



1 
 

CYNGOR SIR CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of
[...]
day 
Action complete 

2. Endeavour to avoid same property being disrupted for more than 1 week 
Action complete, and is continually monitored 

3. Replace ‘attempt’ (recovery) and ‘intend’ (BH) with ‘endeavour’ in comms 
Action complete 

4. Explore opportunities for digital solutions to help identify commercial 
waste producers and assist with increased Trade Waste monitoring 
Action ongoing 

5. Black bag restrictions 
Action ongoing 

6. Review of operational staff contracts (9-12 months) 
Action ongoing 

7. Staff consultation on removing the 3 fixed leave days between Christmas 
and New Year 
Action complete 

8. Route monitoring to identify issues and potential routing changes 
Action ongoing 

9. Review of HWS contracts to explore opportunities for flexibility 
Action on hold 

10. Strategic/Service Review 
Action on hold 

11. Review of the leave year 
Action on hold 

12. Increase budget provision for waste collection 
Action on hold 

and it is intended to provide a further, more detailed update against each of these 
actions at the meeting. 
 
Current Situation 
 
Since the meeting on 21 March 2023, further information is available which evidence 
and support not only the improved performance of the service from a waste collection 
perspective in the last 9 months, but also details the excellent ongoing performance 
of the service on a national basis through objective analysis of data, and these are 
provided below. 
 
Data on the reuse, recycling and composting of municipal waste for April 2022 to 
March 2023 is published by the Welsh Government (WG) at: 
 
https://www.gov.wales/local-authority-municipal-waste-management-april-2022-march-2023 
 
This data shows that Ceredigion County Council recycled 70.3% of its waste during 
the 22/23 financial year, placing it 4th among 22 Local Authorities in Wales, and one 
of only four to reuse, recycle or compost over 70% of its waste. 
 
The WG target being 64%. 
 

Page 4

https://www.gov.wales/local-authority-municipal-waste-management-april-2022-march-2023


3 
 

The quarterly figures for 23/24 (Q1 to Q3) indicate that this performance will improve 
further during the current financial year: 
 

Q1 Q2 Q3 
75.91% 72.68% 70.47% 

 
The Welsh Local Government Associations (WLGA) have also produced an Annual 
Waste Finance Data Report, together with a Summary report (currently only 
available in draft) which collates and compares the waste finance data for financial 
for all 22 Local Authorities for the year 2021/22. 
 

Annual Waste Finance 
report 2021_22 eng.pdf 

DRAFT Ceredigion 
HH waste Services Finance Summary Report 2021_22.pdf 

 
The draft summary report paints an extremely positive picture of the services 
provided by Ceredigion County Council and indicates that in relation to: 
 
Expenditure on household waste services 2020-21 and 2021-22, Ceredigion is: 

• 1st lowest cost out of 2 Mid councils 
• 2nd lowest cost out of 10 Rural councils 
• 8th lowest cost out of 22 councils 

 
Food waste collection costs per household, 2021-22, Ceredigion is: 

• 1st lowest cost out of 2 Mid councils 
• 1st lowest cost out of 10 Rural councils 
• 5th lowest cost out of 22 councils 

 
Expenditure on residual waste services per household, 2021-22, Ceredigion is: 

• 1st lowest cost out of 2 Mid councils 
• 3rd lowest cost out of 10 Rural councils 
• 6th lowest cost out of 22 councils 

 
Residual collection cost per household, Ceredigion is: 

• 1st lowest cost out of 2 Mid councils 
• 1st lowest cost out of 10 Rural councils 
• 2nd lowest cost out of 22 councils 

 
Expenditure on HWRC services per household, 2021-22, Ceredigion is: 

• 2nd lowest cost out of 2 Mid councils 
• 8th lowest cost out of 10 Rural councils 
• 19th lowest cost out of 22 councils 

 
At a Ceredigion level, the service has established a set of performance measures in 
order to quantify and monitor the level of service that it provides to its residents with 
targets of ensuring that in excess of 90% of its routes are provided on the scheduled 
day of collection, and 95% provided in the scheduled week of collection. 
 

Page 5



4 
 

The recorded percentages, to include the disrupted collections over the festive period 
in 2022/23 are provided below: 
 

 Q3 22/23 Q4 22/23 Q1 23/24 Q2 23/24 Q3 23/24 
%age day 87.2% 91.0% 96.0% 94.2% 94.6% 

%age week 95.6% 97.8% 99.7% 99.0% 97.6% 
 
Wellbeing of Future Generations: 
Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been completed? If, not, please state why. 
N/A – report is to provide an update/information only 
 
Summary of Integrated Impact Assessment: 
Long term:  N/A 
Collaboration: N/A 
Involvement: N/A 
Prevention:  N/A 
Integration:  N/A 
 
Recommendation(s): That Scrutiny notes the excellent service that continues to 

be provided and the progress being made against the 
previously agreed actions. 

 
Reasons for decision: N/A 
 
Contact Name: Rhodri Llwyd 
 
Designation: Corporate Lead Officer, Highways and Environmental Services 
 
Date of Report: 27 February 2024 
 
Acronyms:  WG – Welsh Government 
  WLGA – Welsh Local Government Association 

Page 6



Appendix – Table  A  
Service collection detail 

Waste Finance Data Report 2021-22
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Welsh local Government Association 
Waste Improvement Programme 

Waste Finance Data 
Report 2021-22  

December 2023 

Page 7



  

Waste Finance Data Report 2021-22  
2 

 
 
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 
This document is also available in Welsh 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru 
Welsh Local Government Association 

Un Rhodfa’r Gamlas 
Heol Dumballs  
Caerdydd  
CF10 5BF  
Ffôn: 029 2046 8600 

One Canal Parade  
Dumballs Road  
Cardiff  
CF10 5BF  
Tel: 029 2046 8600 

 
wlga.cymru wlga.wales 

Page 8



  

Waste Finance Data Report 2021-22  
3 

  

Welsh Local Government 

Association - The Voice of Welsh 

Councils 
 

We are The W
[...]


 
24 Waste Finance Data Report 2021-22 Executive Summary 

Pembrokeshire  

Blueprint  Three 
Weekly  

Residual bags 
supplied (3 
bags)  

Fortnightly  
(Seasonal)  

Charge  6     

Powys  

Blueprint  Thee 
Weekly  

180 Litre 
Wheelie Bin  

Fortnightly  
(Seasonal)  

Charge  5 (1 is a 
shared 
site with 
NPT)  

  

RCT  

Twin 
Stream  

Fortnightly  Mix of 120 & 
240 Litre 
Wheelie Bins  

Weekly &  
fortnightly in 
winter  

No Charge  6  2  

Swansea  

Multi 
Stream  
(Fortnightly)  

Fortnightly  Households 
provide their 
own bags (3 
bags)  

Fortnightly  No Charge  5  1  

Torfaen  
Kerbside 
Sort  

Fortnightly  140 Litre 
Wheelie Bin  

Fortnightly  No Charge  1  1  

Vale of 
Glamorgan  

Blueprint  Fortnightly  Households 
provide their 
own bags (2 
bags)  

Fortnightly 
(Seasonal)  

No Charge  2    

Wrexham  

Blueprint  Fortnightly  240 Litre 
Wheelie Bin  

Fortnightly & 
monthly in 
winter  

Charge  3  1  

 

 

For further information on service detail go to the Benchmarking Hub: 

https://www.benchmarkingwales.net/IAS/launch  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 106

https://www.benchmarkingwales.net/IAS/launch


1 
 

 
Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

 Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

18 March 2024 

LOCATION: Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely 
via video conference 
 

TITLE: The availability of grants for organisations and businesses in 
Ceredigion 
 

Background 
 

In Ceredigion, a range of grants are made available to organisations and businesses for 
various purposes, primarily to support their growth, innovation, and contribution to the 
economy. Some common reasons why businesses receive grants from the public sector 
would include: 
 
1. Research and Development (R&D): Grants are often provided to businesses engaged in 
research and development activities to encourage the creation of new products, processes, 
or technologies that can enhance competitiveness and drive economic growth. 
 
2. Job Creation: Grants may be awarded to businesses that demonstrate the potential to 
create new jobs or retain existing ones, particularly in economically disadvantaged areas or 
industries, as part of government efforts to stimulate employment. 
 
3. Innovation and Entrepreneurship: Grants can support entrepreneurial ventures and 
innovative startups by providing funding for early-stage development, prototyping, and 
market testing of new products or services. 
 
4. Industry-Specific Initiatives: Governments or organisations may offer grants to 
businesses operating in specific industries or sectors to stimulate growth, address industry 
challenges, or promote sustainability and environmental initiatives. In Ceredigion, grants to 
support the agri-food sector and tourism have been available at certain times. 
 
5. Regional Development: Grants are sometimes used as a tool for regional development, 
aiming to support businesses in underdeveloped or rural areas to spur economic growth 
and create employment opportunities. 
 
6. Export Promotion: Grants may be awarded to businesses looking to expand into 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

international markets or increase their export activities, helping to boost foreign trade and 
strengthen the country's economy. 
 
7. Social Impact: Some grants are provided to businesses that demonstrate a commitment 
to social responsibility, sustainability, or community development, supporting initiatives that 
benefit society while also achieving business objectives. 
 

Overall, grants serve to incentivise business growth, innovation, and socio-economic development 
by providing financial assistance and support to deserving businesses. 
 
Grants have also been made available for community organisations to support the development of 
initiatives that support the development of facilities and activities in those communities. 
 
Increasingly, Governments tend to favour the use of recyclable money in the form of loans, or a 
mix of grant and recyclable funding, to make existing funds more sustainable to the future. 
 
The information in this paper is only a representation of some of the support funding that is 
available currently to businesses and organisations in Ceredigion, and is not meant to be an 
exhaustive list. Governments or Government bodies launch funding programmes at various points 
to support Government priorities and policies, so the advice would always be to use advisors and 
search widely for support that may be available at any one time. 

Grant funding currently available 
 
Currently in Ceredigion, the UK Government’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund has enabled the 
establishment of two grant schemes: 
 
The Cynnal y Cardi Community Development and Support fund and The Cynnal y Cardi 
Supporting Local Business Fund. 
The Cynnal y Cardi Community Development and Support Fund is delivered through 2 
packages: 

1. Small Grant Scheme £1,000 - £10,000 
2. Large Grant Scheme £10,001 - £50,000 (Larger bids will not be excluded but a robust 

rationale will be required) 

This fund supports a range of revenue and capital activities, which include. 

• Support and engage local people, businesses and communities in delivering sustainable yet 
innovative solutions to address some of the economic, social and environmental challenges 
facing our areas. 

• Pilot new ways of working 
• Enabling communities to invest and restore community spaces and relationships. 
• Creating the foundations for economic development at neighbourhood-levels 

Page 108



3 
 

• Supporting the social fabric of communities enabling people to want to live, work, play and 
learn in 

The fund focuses on; 

• Improvements to existing, community and neighbourhood infrastructure including local 
green spaces. 

• Development and promotion of local year-round events and experiences which encourage 
people to visit and explore the local area. 

• Testing piloting approache
[...]
e. 
 

 
 

 
 

                 Not at this stage  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Summary:  

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why  

Long term:  

Page 112



7 
 

Integration:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  

 
RECOMMENDATION (S): That the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considers the report and provides feedback on the issues raised within it. 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 
To help ensure that the appropriate actions are being undertaken to support the growth of the 
economy in Ceredigion. 
 Contact Name:  Russell Hughes-Pickering, Arwyn Davies 
 Designation: Corporate Lead Officer, Corporate Manager 
 Date of Report:  
 

8/3/24 

 Acronyms:  
 
 
 
Appendices: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of THRIVING COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

held at the Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely via 
video conference onFriday, 9 February 2024 

 
PRESENT;  Councillor Gwyn Wigley Evans (Chair), Councillors Marc Davies (Vice-
Chair), Shelley Childs, Gethin Davies, Meirion Davies, Rhodri Davies, Rhodri Evans, 
Chris James, Maldwyn Lewis, Sian Maehrlein, Ann Bowen Morgan and John 
Roberts 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Catrin M S Davies, Clive Davies, 
Euros Davies, Gareth Davies, Ifan Davies, Endaf Edwards, Elizabeth Evans, Eryl 
Evans, Keith Evans, Keith Henson, Hugh R M Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Wyn Thomas, 
Matthew Vaux and Alun Williams 
 
Officers in attendance:   Eifion Evans, Chief Executive, Barry Rees, Corporate 
Director; James Starbuck, Corporate Director, Duncan Hall, Corporate Lead Officer, 
Finance and Procurement, Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer Democratic 
Services, Elin Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer and Monitoring Officer, Rhodri Llwyd, 
Corporate Lead Officer, Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer, Lisa 
Evans, Scrutiny and Standards Office 
 

(9.30am-1.30pm) 
 

 
 

1 Welcome and Apologies 
None 
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
None 
 

3 Report on the draft 24/25 Budget 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bryan Davies, presented the report on 
the draft budget for 2024/2025 (Enclosure A). The Leader stated that this was 
an extraordinarily difficult financial situation faced by the Council with 
considerable financial pressures.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, Councillor Gareth Davies, 
presented the remaining information in Enclosure A of the report. Councillor 
Davies also stated that this is by far the worst financial situation he has faced 
as Councillor in setting the budget.  
  

Page 115

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

Duncan Hall, Corporate Lead Officer, Finance and Procurement, then provided 
a brief verbal update on the latest Budget situation. 
  
Cabinet Members then in turn provided detailed information regarding 
Enclosures B and C and the specific saving proposals shown in Enclosure D, 
as follows:  
  

D1 - Highways and Environmental 
Cabinet Member and Portfolio: 
Councillor Keith Henson  
Cabinet Member for Highways and Environmental Services and 
Carbon Management 
Target Cost Reduction / Savings 2024/25: £1.576m  
Current Budget: £19.4m 
  
D2 - Economy and Regeneration 
Cabinet Member and Portfolio: 
Councillor Clive Davies  
Cabinet Member for Economy and Regeneration 
Target Cost Reduction / Savings 2024/25: £255k (part of £419k of 
E&R total propose
[...]
ny 
matters arising from those Minutes 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 
2023. 
  
Matters arising: None. 
  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 18 March 2024 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CYNGOR SIR CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting:  18 March 2024 
 
Title:    Draft Forward Work Programme 2024/25 
 
Purpose of the report: Review the current work programme of the Committee 
 
Reason Scrutiny have requested the information: 
The forward work programme of the Committee is reviewed and updated at each 
meeting 
 
Background 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees oversee the work of the Council to make sure that 
it delivers services in the best way and for the benefit of the local community. 

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to look at the services and issues that affect 
people in Ceredigion.  The process provides the opportunity for Councillors to examine 
the various functions of the council, to ask questions on how decisions have been 
made, to consider whether service improvements can be put in place and to make 
recommendations to this effect.   

Scrutiny plays an essential role in promoting accountability, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the Council’s decision making process and the way in which it delivers 
services. 

The main roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees: 

• Holding the cabinet and officers as decision-makers to account  
• Being a ‘critical friend’, through questioning how decisions have been made to 

provide a ‘check and balance’ to decision makers, adding legitimacy to the 
decision making process 

• Undertaking reviews of council services and policy 
• Undertaking reviews to develop council services and policies 
• Considering any other matter that affects the county  
• Ensuring that Ceredigio
[...]
Recommendation(s):  
To review and update the current Forward Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 120



3 
 

Contact Name: Lisa Evans 
 
Designation: Scrutiny and Standards Officer 
 
Date of Report: 11/03/24 
 
Acronyms: 
FWP – Forward Work Programme  
 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Draft Forward Work Programme 2024/25  
 
 
 
Committee  Item (description/title) Invited Speakers Purpose i.e. 

monitoring, 
policy, 
recommendation 

Thriving 
Communities  

   

 
18 June 2024 
 
 

 
Review of public toilet strategy 

  

 
17 July 2024 
 
 

 
Winter Maintenance  
 
Highways Asset Management Plant (date tbc) 
 

  

 
23 October 2024 
 
 

 
Delivery of Economic Strategy 
 
LDP  
 
Relationship between Ceredigion County Council and 
Welsh Government in relation to Town and County 
Planning 
 

  

 
18 December 
2024 
 

   

P
age 123



 
 
7 February 2025 
 
 

 
Budget 

  

 
19 March 2025 
 
 

   

 
Future meetings  

 
Suggestions: 
 
Use of space – how do we make it more vibrant, 
increase income  
 
 

  

 

P
age 124


	Agenda
	3 Waste Collection Service
	1 Annual Waste Finance report 2021_22
	2 DRAFT Ceredigion HH waste Services Finance Summary Report 2021_22
	3 Executive Summary Report - Finance

	4 The availability of grants for organisations and businesses in Ceredigion
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes
	6 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme
	Thriving FWP 2024 25




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at the Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, 

Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Monday, 18 March 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Gwyn Wigley Evans (Chairman), Councillors Marc Davies (Vice-
Chair), Shelley Childs, Gethin Davies, Meirion Davies, Rhodri Davies,  Rhodri Evans, 
Chris James, Maldwyn Lewis, Sian Maehrlein, Ann Bowen Morgan, John Roberts & 
Carl Worrall. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Euros Davies, Raymond Evans, Wyn Evans, Hugh 
Hughes & Gareth Lloyd.   
 
Cabinet Members present: Councillor Keith Henson. 
 
Officers in attendance: Rhodri Llwyd, Corporate Lead Officer, Highways and 
Environmental Services; Arwyn Davies, Corporate Manager, Growth and Enterprise; 
Lisa Evans, Standards and Scrutiny Officer and Neris Morgans, Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 

(10.00am- 12.37pm) 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Clive Davies, Cabinet Member for Economy and Regeneration 
apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
Councillors Chris James and Maldwyn Lewis declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in item 4 and withdrew from the meeting. 
 

3 Waste Collection Service 
Councillor Keith Henson (Cabinet Member for Highways and Environmental 
Services and Carbon Management) provided an overview of the meeting 
held on 21 March 2023, including the key matters explored, the action points 
from the discussion and progress to date.  
  
Since the meeting on 21 March 2023, further information evidenced and 
supported not only the improved performance of the service from a waste 
collection perspective in the last 9 months but also detailed the excellent 
ongoing performance of the service on a national basis through objective 
analysis of data. An overview of the data published by the Welsh 
Government (WG) on the reuse and composting of municipal waste for 2022-
23 was provided and from the Welsh Local Government's Annual Waste 
Finance Data Report and Draft Summary Report. At a Local Authority (LA) 
level, the service had established a set of performance measures to quantify 



 

2 
 

and monitor the level of service it provided to residents with targets to ensure 
that in excess of 90% of routes were provided on the scheduled day of 
collection, and 95% provided in the scheduled week of collection.  
  
Rhodri Llwyd, Corporate Lead Officer, Highways and Environmental Services 
provided a presentation to the Committee outlining the following:  
• Disruption 22-23 
• Key Matters to Explore 
• Potential Future Options 
• Actions 
• Current Position (Recycling Performance, CCC 23/24 Recycling Figures 

& WLGA Reports 21/22) 
• Other points to note 

 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Rhodri Llwyd and Councillor Keith Henson. The main points 
raised were as follows: 
• In relation to the Review of Household Waste Sites (HWS), options were 

being explored and details would be shared with Members accordingly. It 
was noted that CCC had a greater provision of HWS per head than any 
other LA across Wales. Despite concerns that the closure of one of the 
HWS would result in increased fly-tipping, evidence from other LAs 
suggested that this was not the case.  

• The decrease in recycling rates in 23/24 from 75.91% in quarter 1 to 
70.47% in quarter 3 was due to a reduction in the recycling of highway 
sweeping in quarter 3. CCC currently had 3 highway sweepers and was 
on the programme to be changed.  

• In terms of the review of operational staff contracts, a meeting had been 
arranged with the People and Organisation service to discuss the way 
forward and whether further discussions were required. 

• Following the approval of the 3 black bags limit of residual waste per 
residential household per 3 weekly collections, concerns were raised with 
the practicality and the impact of this decision on residents (e.g., HMOs). 
Discussions were ongoing around the changes and lessons would be 
learned from other LAs across Wales who already had implemented this. 
A Communication Strategy would be developed to share information with 
Elected Members and the public.  

• Educating the public on the importance of recycling was deemed key, as 
data suggested that over 50% of waste in black bags was either food or 
could be recycled. In addition, it was more cost-effective to recycle waste 
and food in comparison to the disposal of residual waste.   

• Members reported that bringing collections forward to a Saturday before 
a Bank Holiday Monday was very effective and the Service should be 
praised for this. Staff costs on a Saturday and on a Bank Holiday both 
included overtime payments. 

• The current fleet was around 5 years old, and the intention was to change 
it in the next 2-3 years. The needs of the new fleet would depend on the 
Waste Collection Strategy and consideration would be given to electric/ 
hydrogen vehicles; however, this change would be subject to funding.   



 

3 
 

• Digital solutions were being explored to help identify commercial waste 
producers. From 6 April 2024, businesses will be required by law to sort 
their waste for recycling. National Resources Wales (NRW) had recently 
employed 8 officers across Wales to monitor and take enforcement where 
necessary and Officers from CCC and NRW would be working together to 
educate businesses of the changes.  

• Clarification was received that the LA’s recycling waste was taken to a 
Material Recovery Facility in Northern Ireland, whilst the Council’s 
residual waste was taken to ‘Energy from Waste’ facilities within Wales 
and England.  

• The service and particularly the front-line teams were praised for their 
work in challenging circumstances such as during the recent high level of 
staff absence which was being addressed and problems with the fleet.  

  
Rhodri Llwyd on behalf of the Waste Collection Service thanked the 
Committee Members for their support and it was evident that communication 
and working together were key, to ensure that the best service was provided 
to the residents of Ceredigion. Members were encouraged to report any 
waste collection issues to CLIC.  
  
Councillor Keith Henson thanked all present for an interesting discussion 
which highlighted the importance and the work of a service that had been 
impacted by budget cuts over the years.   
  
It was AGREED to note the report and the excellent service that continued to 
be provided and the progress being made against the previously agreed 
actions. 
 

4 The availability of grants for organisations and businesses in 
Ceredigion 
Arwyn Davies, Corporate Manager, Growth and Enterprise explained that a 
range of grants were made available to organisations and businesses in 
Ceredigion for various purposes, primarily to support their growth, innovation, 
and contribution to the economy. Some of the common reasons why 
businesses received grants from the public sector were provided. Overall, 
grants served to incentivise business growth, innovation, and socio-
economic development by providing financial assistance and support to 
deserving businesses. Grants were also made available for community 
organisations to support the development of initiatives that supported the 
development of facilities and activities in those communities. 
  
Information contained in the report was only a representation of some of the 
support funding that was currently available to businesses and organisations 
in Ceredigion and was not meant to be an exhaustive list. Governments or 
Government bodies launched funding programmes at various points to 
support Government priorities and policies, so the advice would always be to 
use advisors and search widely for support that may be available at any one 
time.  
  



 

4 
 

An overview of the UK Sharad Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) that had enabled 
the establishment of two grant schemes (The Cynnal y Cardi Community 
Development and Support Fund and The Cynnal y Cardi Supporting Local 
Business Fund) was provided. It was noted that although the grants were 
small in sum at times, they gave confidence to those who had been 
successful in their bid and could also attract private investment. Recent data 
suggested that more new businesses had opened in Ceredigion compared to 
those that had closed over the past 2-3 years. Several factors contributed to 
this, including funding support. 
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Arwyn Davies. The main points raised were as follows: 
• Cynnal y Cardi UKSPF 2022-25 was a 3-year programme, and the £12m 

allocated to Ceredigion had been shared between many businesses and 
organisations. Several processes were involved to deliver the work within 
this period, including setting up the programmes, approving applications 
and processing the claims once the work had been completed.   

• The Partnership had agreed to close the Cynnal y Cardi UKSPF 2022-25 
grants application window on 25 March 2024 due to the high number of 
applications and to allow for the current applications to be assessed. Re-
opening of grant funding opportunities depended on the suitability of the 
applications. The same applied to Community grants.  

• Grants to support businesses and organisations were considered vital, 
and it was positive that there had been a high level of interest within the 
county, which reflected the need for support. Members encouraged the 
service to ensure no funding allocated to the LA went unused. 

• A Panel assessed the Cynnal y Cardi applications and each application 
was scored independently. Many factors including the business plan were 
considered and how it aligned with the local economic strategy. If a 
business had narrowly missed the threshold, feedback was provided and 
where time and funding allowed, there was a potential to re-apply.  

• Plans to expand the provision at Food Centre Wales in Horeb were being 
developed as part of the Growing Mid Wales Programme.   

• Historically, Wales has not had much success in attracting innovative-
based grants, however, the Chancellor announced during the recent 
Spring Budget that a sum of £5m through UK Research Innovation 
(UKRI) had been allocated to an Agri-food Launchpad across Mid and 
North Wales. This announcement followed an unsuccessful bid by CCC 
on behalf of the regions for funding for the Agri-tech sector. The 
development would hopefully provide a platform for innovation and place 
the region in an improved position to attract future grants and 
investments. One of the main tasks for CCC was to ensure that as much 
of the £5m was invested in Ceredigion. 

  
Arwyn Davies provided an overview of the Government-backed loans 
available via the Development Bank for Wales and the British Business Bank 
– Investment Fund for Wales. Increasingly, Governments tended to favour 
the use of recyclable money in the form of loans, or a mix of grant and 
recyclable funding, to make existing funds more sustainable in the future.  
  



 

5 
 

It was noted that the challenges for businesses and organisations in rural 
areas were unique, and therefore, the availability of grants was vital to 
encourage economic growth. An assessment of the impact on Ceredigion’s 
economy and the need for this support would be undertaken and would be 
presented to stakeholders including WG and UK Government.  
  
The Chair thanked Arwyn Davies for an informative report and encouraged 
him to return with an update in a position to do so.  
  
It was AGREED to note the report. 
 

5 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes 
It was AGREED to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 
2024. 
  
Matters arising: Councillor Carl Worrall explained that he had been present 
at the previous meeting, although his name was not included in the minutes.  
 

6 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the contents of the Forward Work Programme 
presented subject to the following: 
• Highways Asset Plan (June or July 2024) 
• Quarterly Revenue Report/ Budget monitoring documents (June 2024) 
• Report on the impact of grants and support on Ceredigion’s businesses 

and organisations (end of 2024) 
• Update on Ceredigion County Council’s highways  
• Update on the impact of the introduction of the 20mph speed limits 
  
The Chair explained that this was his last meeting as the Committee’s Chair. 
He thanked all for their contribution over the past two years.  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 18 June 2024 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


